

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART I

AMENDMENTS COMING INTO OPERATION ON 1ST APRIL 1991

The Parliamentary Commissioner Act (Northern Ireland) 1969 (c. 10)

In Schedule 2 in paragraph 5 (matters not subject to investigation) for the words from “the Northern Ireland Central Services Agency” to the end there shall be substituted “or the Northern Ireland Central Services Agency for the Health and Social Services”.

The Nursing Homes and Nursing Agencies Act(Northern Ireland) 1971 (c. 32)

In section 5(5) (notice of appeal) the word “administrative” shall cease to have effect.

The Health and Personal Social Services(Northern Ireland) Order 1972 (NI 14)

In Article 2(2) (interpretation)—

- (a) after the words “In this Order” there shall be inserted “and the 1991 Order”;
- (b) after the definition of “order” there shall be inserted—

““the 1991 Order” means the Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1991;”.

In Article 53(1) (default powers) for the words “the Agency or the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “or the Agency”.

In Article 61(2)(b) (right to be included in list of practitioners providing general dental services) the words “resident in Northern Ireland” shall cease to have effect.

In Article 62(2)(b) (right to be included in list of persons providing general ophthalmic services) the words “resident in Northern Ireland and” shall cease to have effect.

In Article 87(1) (expenses of certain bodies) for the words “the Agency and the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “and the Agency”.

In Article 88(1) (regulation of financial arrangements of certain bodies) for the words “the Agency or the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “or the Agency”.

In Article 89(1) (remuneration of members of certain bodies) for sub-paragraph (a) there shall be substituted—

- “(a) members of—
 - (i) any body established or appointed under this Order;
 - (ii) a special agency;

***Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

(iii) a Health and Social Services Council established under Article 4 of the 1991 Order;”.

In Article 90 (accounts of certain bodies) in paragraphs (1), (2)(a) and (2)(b) for the words “the Agency and the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “and the Agency”.

In Article 92 (directions as to audit) for the words “the Agency and the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “and the Agency”.

In Article 97(1) (protection for officers) for the words “the Agency or the Staffs Council” where they twice occur there shall be substituted “or the Agency”.

In Schedule 1 (Health and Social Services Boards) in paragraph 11(1)(a) the word “administrative” shall cease to have effect.

In Schedule 3 (the Agency) in paragraphs 10(a) and 12 the word “administrative” shall cease to have effect.

In Schedule 13 (orders under Article 76) in paragraph 1(e) for the words “the Agency or the Staffs Council” there shall be substituted “or the Agency”.

The Northern Ireland Assembly Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 25)

In Schedule 1 (offices disqualifying for membership of the Assembly) in Part III in the entry which begins “Chairman of a Health and Social Services Board” after the word “Chairman” there shall be inserted “or any member, not being also an employee.”.

The Health and Medicines (Northern Ireland) Order 1988 (NI 24)

In Article 3 (extension of powers for financing of health services) in paragraph (2) after the word “powers” in the second place where it occurs, there shall be inserted “(exercisable outside as well as within Northern Ireland).”.

The Health and Personal Social Services (Special Agencies)(Northern Ireland) Order 1990 (NI 3)

In Article 4(5) (directions to special agency) at the end there shall be added “and section 17(2) of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954⁽¹⁾ shall apply to a direction under this Article as if the direction were a statutory instrument.”.

(1) 1954 c. 33 (N.I.)